
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Contact: Tom Scott 

 Tel: 01246 217045 

 Email: thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk   

 Date: Friday, 12 January 2024 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 22 January 2024 
at 3.00 pm in Meeting Rooms 1 and 2, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
 

Labour Group Conservative Group 

 
Councillor Christine Smith – Chair 
Councillor David Cheetham 
Councillor Gerry Morley 
 

 
Councillor Alex Dale 
Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP 

 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Tom Scott 01246 217045 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Audit 
Committee held on 4 December 2023.  
 

4   Report from Zurich Municipal  (Pages 9 - 21) 
 

 Risk Assessment – Matt Hardwick, Zurich Municipal 
 

5   Reports of the External Auditors - Mazars   
 

a.   External Audit Progress Report  (Pages 22 - 30) 
 

6   Reports of the Head of the Internal Audit Consortium   
 

a.   Internal Audit Progress Update  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

b.   Review of the Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

7   Reports of the Director of Finance & Resources and S151 Officer   
 

a.   Treasury Management Strategies 2023/24 - 2026/27  (Pages 51 - 105) 
 

b.   Proposed Accounting Policies 2023/24  (Pages 106 - 131) 
 

8   Reports of the Assistant Director Governance & Monitoring Officer   
 

a.   Audit Committee Work Programme  (Pages 132 - 136) 
 

9   Urgent Matters   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the Committee is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Audit Committee is scheduled to take place on 15 April 
2024 at 3.00 pm.  
 

 
 

Page 2



 

___________ 
 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into 

the offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG  

Page 3

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christine Smith (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor David Cheetham (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Gerry Morley Councillor Alex Dale 
  
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
J Dethick 
J Williams  

Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
Head of the Internal Audit Consortium  

T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
J Collins Engagement Lead - Mazars 
 
AUD/
11/2
3-24 

Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP.  
 

AUD/
12/2
3-24 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interest, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

AUD/
13/2
3-24 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 3 July 2023 be 
approved.   
 

AUD/
14/2
3-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk Management Report  
 
The Managing Director presented a report to update Members on the current 
position regarding Risk Management arrangements and the Strategic Risk 
Register as at November 2023. 
 
The report included an update on the last meeting of the Risk Management Group 
on 9 August 2023, at which the Group discussed the Review of the Rykneld 
Homes Operational Risk Register and the Zurich Risk Management Health Check 
Review (RMS11). The Managing Director provided an update on RMS11 by 
stating that the external report was positive, and the Council was given a Level 4 
assessment ('very good'). 
 
Members were informed of amendments made to the Risk Register, and also that 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
15/2
3-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

the Northwood development risk (STR20) had been kept on the Register despite 
the construction partner relationship ending. The Risk Management Group felt 
that with development back underway, keeping it on the Register would ensure 
progress was being made. 
 
The Managing Director referred to 1.12 in the report (the 'limited' report in 
Environmental Health Pollution and Control) and explained that a reason for 
Internal Audits was in order to identify areas for improvement. 
 
Members referred to STR17 (Asylu
[...]
nd the Training for Private Landlords, and 
asked of other ways the Council planned to extend Safeguarding knowledge to 
them. The Director of Finance and Resources explained that there was an 

Page 5



3 

 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
16/2
3-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
17/2
3-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
18/2
3-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

existing Private Landlord Forum, and the Council wished to develop it further for 
this reason. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the update. 
 
Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report to Members proposing 
approval of the audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 and the delegation of 
powers to the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 
Members were advised that the Statement of Accounts represented the Council's 
statutory documentation of incomes and balances during the financial year, and 
its balances at the end of the year. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

(1) That the Audit Committee approved the audited Statement of Accounts in 
respect of 2022/23. 

 
(2) That delegated powers were granted to the Director of Finance & 

Resources (S151 Officer) in consultation with the Chair or Vice Chair of the 
Audit Committee to agree any changes which may be necessary in order 
to ensure the finalisation of the external audit currently being concluded by 
the Council’s external auditors, Mazars. 

 
Going Concern Report 2022/23 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report to Members proposing 
acceptance of the assessment of the Council as a 'going concern' for the 
purposes of producing the 2022/23 accounts. 
 
Members were referred to paragraph 2.13 in the report, which explained the 
formation of a Resilience Reserve to help mitigate losses caused by reduced 
Government funding and wider budget pressures. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit Committee accepted the outcome of the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer’s assessment of the Council’s ‘going concern’ status for the 
purpose of preparing the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
 
Audit Completion Report - Mazars 
 
The Engagement Lead of external auditor Mazars presented the Council's Audit 
Completion Report for the year ending 31 March 2023. 
 
Members referred to ‘Members have not completed declaration of interests’ being 
noted on Page 18 of the Audit Completion Report, and asked what the 
Management response to this had been. The Director of Finance and Resources 
explained that the Management response to this point was within the Completion 
Report. The response reasoned that the District Election in May 2023 had caused 
issues with completed declaration forms, because a large proportion of those not 
returned were from elected Members who were subsequently not elected. 

Page 6



4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
19/2
3-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
20/2
3-24 
 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
21/2
3-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
22/2
3-24 
 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1)  That the Audit Committee noted the attached report from the Council’s 
external auditors Mazars.  
 

(2) That the Audit Committee approved the draft Letter of Representation 
contained within the Audit Completion Report and authorised the Director 
of Finance & Resources (S151 Officer) to sign the letter on behalf of the 
Council. 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a report to Members 
summarising the Internal Audit work undertaken during 2022/23. 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium explained that the areas not completed 
from the 2022/23 plan were carried forward to the 2023/24 plan and had now 
been completed. 
 
Members enquired if there was an update on Internal Audit staff vacancies being 
filled. Members were informed that an advertisement had been released for one 
post. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 2022/23 was 
accepted. 
 
Monitoring the Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a report to Members 
summarising the Internal Audit recommendations made, implemented and 
outstanding for the financial years 2020/21 to now. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report was noted. 
 
Treasury Management Quarterly Update 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report to Members providing 
a Treasury Management update. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources explained that at the Audit Committee 
meeting on 3 July 2023, the Committee asked for a review of the current Treasury 
Management strategy in relation to investments to assess the range of investment 
opportunities available. This review had now been undertaken and was included 
in the attached update report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit Committee noted the report. 
 
Committee Work Programme 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented the draft Work Programme 
2023/24 for Member approval. 
 

Page 7



5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
23/2
3-24 
 
AUD/
24/2
3-24 
 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
25/2
3-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUD/
26/2
3-24 
 
AUD/
27/2
3-24 

The Chair enquired if Mazars would be included in the agenda for the next 
meeting on 22 January 2024. The Director of Finance and Resources explained 
that an External Audit Progress Report was included for the 22 January 2024 
meeting in the draft Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted and approved the proposed Audit 
Committee Work Programme for 2023/2024 as set out in the attached Appendix 
1. 
 
Urgent Matters (Public) 
 
None. 
 
Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public were excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of the following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a progress report in respect 
of the 2022/23 and 2023/24 Internal Audit Plans. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report was noted. 
 

(2) That the Commercial Waste audit replace the Grounds Maintenance audit 

in the 2023/24 plan and that the Grounds Maintenance Audit be deferred 

to 2024/25. 

Urgent Matters (Private) 
 
None.  
 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled to take place on 3.00 
pm 22 January 2024. 

Page 8



 

 
Confidential \ Non Personal Data 

 

 

Matthew Hardwick, Senior Risk Consultant,  
& Harvin Kaur, Trainee Risk Consultant 
May 2023 

Risk Management Health Check Review 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Risk Management Health Check 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

Confidential 2 
Confidential \ Non Personal Data 

 
Contents 

 Introduction  3 

 Executive Summary 3 

 Observations and recommendation 6
 3.1. Risk Culture and Leadership 6
 3.2. Risk Appetite and Strategy 7
 3.3. Governance 8
 3.4. Methodology 9
 3.5. People and Training 10
 3.6. Projects, Partners, and Supply Chain 11 

4. Appendices 12 

 

 

 

   

Page 10



Risk Management Health Check 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

Confidential 3 
Confidential \ Non Personal Data 

 Introduction  
Zurich have been commissioned by North East Derbyshire District Council to review risk 
management arrangements across the organisation. To measure the maturity of risk management a 
performance model has been used which breaks down risk management activity into six categories 
that contribute towards effective risk management arrangements within an organisation: 

 

Risk Culture & 
Leadership 

Exploring the attitude that Senior Officers and Members take towards 
the role and priority of risk management 

Risk Appetite &  

Strategy 

Reviewing the extent to which the policies for risk management 
support the organisation and how the appetite for risk is considered 
and utilised 

Governance 
Establishing how assurance is provided to stakehol
[...]
ions, as we will do so 
once the audit for 2022/23 has been completed. 

The Government, the National Audit Office, audit suppliers and 
regulators are working together to find a way to clear the backlog 
in 2023/24, which is the first year of a new external audit contract 
let by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 

We will update the Audit Committee as soon as a way forward is 
agreed with all stakeholders as all parties recognise that the 
current situation in the public sector external audit market is 
challenging.

P
age 23



Status of the 2022/23 audit

Audit area Status Description of the outstanding matters

Land, Buildings and Investment 
properties 

Evidence supporting the values disclosed in the accounts is yet to be reviewed, further queries
may arise from this. Post review of evidence, further queries were raised to the management
and valuer which are currently under review.

Pensions 

Part of our assurance over the net pensions liability is derived from specified procedures
commissioned from the external auditors of the Derbyshire Pension Fund. We are yet to
receive their final report for our consideration and completion of the testing required - No
change – we have not yet obtained assurance from the Pension Fund auditor.

Expenditure testing We have a small number of tests to complete, including on Housing Benefits. – work now
completed

Group accounts We have some outstanding audit procedures on the group accounts –Work is now substantially
completed with review procedures ongoing.

Investments Enquiries have been made to management regarding the reporting of interest in other bodies. –
This query has been resolved.

Whole Government Accounts 
NAO Group Instructions for local authority audits are not yet available and WGA returns and
audit certificates cannot be issued at the present time. We provide more information on this
matter at page 14. – No change

Housing Revenue Account and 
Collection Fund 

Work in this area is ongoing - work i
[...]
rtium  
 
Contact Officer: Jenny Williams : Jenny.williams@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to report to Members for information and approval the 
results of a review of the Internal Audit Charter. The Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) state that the Head of Internal Audit must periodically review the 
Internal Audit Charter and present it to the relevant Committee for approval.  
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That Members note the outcome of the review of the Internal Audit Charter. 

 

2. That subject to any comments Members may wish to make, that the Internal 
Audit Charter be agreed. 
 

3. That the agreed Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in a years’ time or sooner 
in the event of any significant changes being made to the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The adoption of a Charter in line with the PSIAS helps to ensure that the Internal 
Audit Consortium is operating in line with best practice and thereby providing value 
for money. 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6b



Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet ☐ 

SMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☐  
[...]
orruption. 

 
48. The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium will report any instances of 

fraud detected as a result of audits undertaken to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
49. The Internal Audit Charter will be reviewed every year by the Head of 

the Internal Audit Consortium and will be reported to each Council’s 
Audit Committee for approval. 

  

 
 
 

 

Page 50



1 
 

  
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 

22 January 2024 
 

Treasury Strategy Reports 2024/25 - 2027/28 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 

 
 Classification:  This report is public 
 

Report By:  Jayne Dethick, Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 
 

Contact Officer:  Jayne Dethick 
 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

To enable the Audit Committee to consider the attached treasury strategies prior to 
them being taken to Council for approval. 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. That the Audit Committee note this report and the attached strategies and make any 
comments that they believe to be appropriate with regards to them.  
_____________________________________________________________________ 

  
  IMPLICATIONS 
  
 Finance and Risk         Yes   No  
 
 These are considered throughout the report. 
   
 On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer    
  
 Legal including Data Protection      Yes   No  
 

 As part of the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice the 
Council is required to produce every year a Treasury Management Strategy and Capital 
Strategy which requires approval by full Council prior to the commencement of each 
financial year. This report is prepared in order to comply with these obligations.  
  
There are no Data Protection issues arising directly from this report. 
 

 On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council  
 
 St
[...]
22 January 2024 
 
 
 
 

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 
 

 Classification:  This report is public 
 

Report By: Jayne Dethick, Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 
 

Contact Officer:  Jayne Dethick 

 __________________________________________________________________ 
  
 PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

To request approval by the Audit Committee of the accounting policies that it is proposed 
to adopt for the current financial year in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 
2023/24. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Audit Committee approves the Accounting Policies detailed at Appendix 1 to 
this report. 

 
2. Members are requested to note that any proposed amendments or changes to these 

policies will be reported back to this Committee, together with an explanation for the 
reasons a change is considered to be appropriate and detailing any financial 
implications of the amendments. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

  
 IMPLICATIONS 
  
 Finance and Risk         Yes   No  
 

 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The accounting policies 
will however be used to determine the accounting treatment of the financial transactions 
of the Council for 2023/24 and will therefore influence the presentation and 
understanding of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2024. 

 
 None of the policies outlined in Appendix 1 are considered to be in conflict with 

legislative or IFRS requirements therefore the risk of adopting a policy that contravenes 
good practice is considered minimal.  The greater risk is the failure to ensure that the 
policy and the actual accounting treatment are consistent. To minimise this risk the 

Accounting Policies 2023/24 
 
 

 

Page 106

Agenda Item 7b



  

accounts production timetable for 2023/24 has officer review time built in to cross ch
[...]
 year and in the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts at the year end.  They determine the specific principles, bases, 
conventions, rules and practices that will be applied by the Council in preparing and 
presenting its financial statements.  The accounting policies themselves are published 
within the Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Government Accounting and incorporate the requirements of International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

1.2 The approval of the accounting policies to be applied by the Council demonstrates that 
due consideration is being given to which policies to adopt and apply and that those 
charged with corporate governance are fully informed prior to the commencement of the 
Statement of Accounts preparation of the policies that are being adopted.    

1.3 This report therefore presents the accounting policies that the Council will apply in the 
preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2023/24. 

 Accounting Policies 

1.4 Officers have assessed the accounting policies that are deemed necessary to explain 
clearly and underpin the accounting treatment of transactions within the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2023/24.  In undertaking this assessment a review of all 
accounting policies previously agreed has been undertaken to check their relevance, 
clarity, legislative compliance and that they are in accordance with the latest version of 
the code of practice and IFRS requirements.  

 
1.5 With regard to the policies proposed in respect of 2023/24 these are largely unchanged 

from previous years with only minor changes to aid understanding. As the Statement of 
Accounts for 2023/24 are prepared it may be necessary to amend a policy in order to 
adopt a more appropriate accounting policy.  If this occurs, the change and the reason 
for the change will be reported back to the Audit Committee at its next available meeting. 
Full details of all the proposed accounting policies are prov
[...]
Programmes; 
Tourism, Property Estates & Assets; Leisure. 
 
 
 

Page 131



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 

22 January 2024 
 

Committee Work Programme 2023/2024 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Tom Scott – Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Contact Officer:      Tom Scott thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 01246 217045 

 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To enable the Audit Committee to review the proposed Work Programme for the the 
municipal year 2023/2024. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That the Committee notes and approves the proposed Audit Committee Work 
Programme for the 2023/2024 municipal year as set out in the attached 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

Risk - the development of a Work Programme for the Audit Committee will provide 

an appropriate structure to assist and support the Committee’s work.  This will help 

to ensure that the Committee continues to operate effectively and that the Council’s 

governance and accountability arrangements remain robust. The Programme is 

designed to allow the Audit Committee to continue its flexible approach to its and 

consider work the range of matters which are within its remit. There are no financial 

issues arising from the report. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Page 132

Agenda Item 8a

mailto:thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

There are no legal issues or Data Protection matters arising directly from this report. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

There are no staffing issues arising from the report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant imp
[...]
other options proposed. 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 

Committee Work Programme 2023/24 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) you must provide copies of the 
background papers) 
Click here to enter text. 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 134



Appendix 1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE: PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM 

3 July 2023 

 

 

 Induction Session 

 External Audit Progress Report 

 Risk Management Update 

 Treasury Management Presentation 
 

4 December 2023 

Accounts Sign off 

Meeting 

 

 

 Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate 
Governance 2022/23 

 Annual Statement of Accounts and Going Concern 
Report 2022/23 

 Audit Completion Report 2022/23 

 Letter of Representation 2022/23 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Monitoring the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations 

 Risk Management Update 

 Treasury Management update 

 Safeguarding update  
 

22 January 2024 

 

 

 

 Treasury Management Strategies 2023/24 – 2026/27 

 External Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Progress Update 

 Risk Management Update – update of review by Zurich 
Municipal 

 Proposed Accounting Policies 2023/24 

 Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
 

 

15 April 2024 

 

 

 Annual Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit  

 Internal Audit Progress Update  

 Monitoring the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations 

 External Audit Progress Update 

 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 Evaluate the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  

 Risk Management Update 
 
 

Page 135



 

Page 136


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Report from Zurich Municipal
	Contents
	1. Introduction
	2. Executive summary
	3. Observations and recommendations
	3.1. Risk Culture and Leadership
	3.2. Risk Appetite and Strategy
	3.3.  Governance
	3.4. Methodology
	3.5. People and Training
	3.6. Projects, Partners, and Supply Chain

	Recommendations:
	Recommendations:
	Recommendations:
	Recommendations:
	Recommendations:
	Recommendations:
	4. Appendices
	4.1 Recommendations Summary
	4.2 Maturity Assessment

	5a External Audit Progress Report
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9

	6a Internal Audit Progress Update
	Appendix 1 Reports Issued
	Appendix 2 assurance definitions
	Appendix 3 Progress on the 2023.24 Internal Audit Plan

	6b Review of the Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Charter January 2024

	7a Treasury Management Strategies 2023/24 - 2026/27
	Appendix 1 Treasury Report to Council & Appendices

	7b Proposed Accounting Policies 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Accounting Policies 23-24

	8a Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christine Smith (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor David Cheetham (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Alex Dale Councillor Gerry Morley 
Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP  
 
 
Also Present: 
 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
J Williams Head of Internal Audit Consortium 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
N Magwaza 
M Hardwick 
H Kaur 
 

Engagement Lead - Mazars 
Senior Risk Consultant - Zurich Municipal 
Trainee Risk Consultant - Zurich Municipal 

 
AUD/
28/2
3-
24

AUD/28/23-24  

Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

AUD/
29/2
3-24 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interest, in 
any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

AUD/
30/2
3-24 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 4 December 2023 
be approved.   
 

AUD/
31/2
3-24 

Report from Zurich Municipal 
 
The Senior Risk Consultant from Zurich Municipal presented the Risk 
Management Health Check Review report. Zurich had been commissioned by the 
Council to review risk management arrangements across the organisation. The 
report came to the conclusion that the Council’s risk management maturity was at 
Level 4 (Integrated). 
 
Members were pleased that ‘risk appetite’ had been considered in the report as 
one of the six risk management categories, and felt the Council’s risk appetite 
should be given further consideration by the Committee. The Director of Finance 



and Resources advised Members that the Risk Management Update scheduled 
for the next Audit Committee meeting would cover this area. 
 
Members were also pleased to read positive references to the Council’s 
leadership culture and wished to place on record their thanks to the officers 
responsible for it. The Senior Risk Consultant for Zurich Municipal added that the 
way in which the Council integrates risk into everything it does is very good. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the update. 
 

AUD/
32/2
3-24 

External Audit Progress Report 
 
The Engagement Lead of external auditor Mazars presented the Council's Audit 
Progress Report. 
 
The Engagement Lead – Mazars explained that the Executive Summary section 
of the report included a breakdown of what was presented to the Committee at its 
previous meeting on 4 December 2923 and work that had been undertaken since 
then. 
 
Members referred to the part of the report which stated Mazars were yet to 
receive the final report from the external auditors of the Derbyshire Pension Fund, 
and asked if this had been received yet. The Engagement Lead – Mazars 
confirmed that Mazars were still waiting for the report. 
 
Members referred to the part of the report within the Executive Summary which 
stated Mazars had been unable to issue audit certificates, and asked if these 
would be issued by the end of the financial year. The Engagement Lead – Mazars 
explained that the National Audit Office was unlikely to sign them off by this time. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the update. 
 

AUD/
33/2
3-24 

Internal Audit Progress Update 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a progress report in respect 
of the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Members discussed housing benefit overpayments. The Director of Finance and 
Resources agreed to bring a position statement to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the report. 
 

AUD/
34/2
3-24 

Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a report for both information 
and approval, which set out the results of a review of the Internal Audit Charter. 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) stated that the Head of 
Internal Audit must periodically review the Internal Audit Charter and present it to 
the relevant Committee for approval. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



(1) That the Committee noted the outcome of the review of the Internal Audit 
Charter.  

 
(2) That the Committee approved the Internal Audit Charter. 

 
(3) That the agreed Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in a years’ time or 

sooner in the event of any significant changes being made to the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
AUD/
35/2
3-24 

Treasury Management Strategies 2023/24 - 2026/27 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report to enable the 
Committee to consider the attached treasury strategies prior to them being taken 
to Council for approval. 
 
Members suggested having interim reviews of the Capital Programme to be better 
prepared for global influences. 
 
Members questioned the levels of debt shown in certain parts of the report. The 
Director of Finance and Resources provided an explanation of the Council’s debt 
profile and explained that the majority related to the Housing Revenue Account.  
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the report. 
 

AUD/
36/2
3-24 

Proposed Accounting Policies 2023/24 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report to request approval by 
the Committee of the accounting policies that it is proposed to adopt for the 
current financial year in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2023/24. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resource stated that any significant change to the 
policies would be presented to the Committee at a later date.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 

(1) That the Audit Committee approved the Accounting Policies detailed at 
Appendix 1 to the report.  

 
(2) Members noted that any proposed amendments or changes to these 

policies will be reported back to the Committee, together with an 
explanation for the reasons a change is considered to be appropriate and 
detailing any financial implications of the amendments. 

 
AUD/
37/2
3-24 

Audit Committee Work Programme 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented the draft Work Programme 
2023/24 for Member approval. 
 
The Committee agreed to add an item to the Work Programme to reflect the 
earlier discussion about housing benefit overpayments.  
 
Members enquired if Council Tax Debt was still a concern. The Director of 



Finance and Resources stated that this area was on track to meet its targets at 
the end of the municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Committee agreed to add an item to the Work Programme about 
housing benefit overpayments. 

 
(2) That the Committee noted and approved the proposed Audit Committee 

Work Programme for 2023/2024 (with the one amendment) as set out in 
the attached Appendix 1.  

 
AUD/
38/2
3-24 

Urgent Matters 
 
None. 
 

AUD/
39/2
3-24 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled to take place on 15 April 
2024 at 3.00 pm. 
 


